

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 753 OF 2023

Ankit Ghanshyam Parekh and ors. ...Applicants

Versus

The State of Maharashtra and anr. ...Respondents

.....

Mr. Shailendra Sharma a/w Megha Chandel for the Applicant.

Mr. S. V. Gavand, APP for the State.

Mr. Aniket Vagal for Respondent No. 2.

.....

**CORAM : NITIN W. SAMBRE &
N.R. BORKAR, JJ.**

DATED : 11 OCTOBER 2023

P.C. :-

The prayer is for quashing of FIR No. 236 of 2023 registered on 18 June 2023 for offence punishable under Sections 498-A, 323 r/w 34 of the Indian Penal Code.

3. By relying on explanation to Section 498-A of the Indian Penal Code, the learned counsel for the applicants would urge that the case of the respondent/complainant does not satisfy the ingredients of the said Section. She further urged that contents of the FIR at the most will reveal that after marriage the parties i.e., respondent and

applicant, failed to get along with each other.

4. While countering the aforesaid submissions, the learned counsel for the respondent urged that the conduct of the applicants narrated in the FIR was of such a nature as is likely to cause grave injury or danger to life or health of the respondent. He, however, seeks time to prepare and address on this issue.

5. Stand over to 8 November 2023.

6. Interim order to continue till then.

(N.R. BORKAR, J.)

(NITIN W. SAMBRE, J.)